FVIT038AU– Vitavax 200FF Seed Treatment Page 1 of 4 Revision Date: April, 2008
SAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEET
VITAVAXVITAVAXVITAVAXVITAVAX200FF SEED TREATMENT200FF SEED TREATMENT200FF SEED TREATMENT200FF SEED TREATMENT
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER
Product Name:Product Name:Product Name:Product Name: Vitavax 200FF Seed Treatment
Other Names:Other Names:Other Names:Other Names: Carboxin & Thiram
PrPrPrProduct Codes:oduct Codes:oduct Codes:oduct Codes: D735/ENT 987

Specific Gravity (Water = 1)Specific Gravity (Water = 1)Specific Gravity (Water = 1)Specific Gravity (Water = 1)::::    1.18
Decomposition Temp:Decomposition Temp:Decomposition Temp:Decomposition Temp:    Not available
FlashpointFlashpointFlashpointFlashpoint::::    105oC
Vapour pressure at @ 20Vapour pressure at @ 20Vapour pressure at @ 20Vapour pressure at @ 20oCCCC    14 mm Hg
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:    Light stable, will thicken irreversibly with heat
Conditions to Avoid:Conditions to Avoid:Conditions to Avoid:Conditions to Avoid:    No data available
Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:    Strong acids and alkalis
Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition
Products:Products:Products:Products:
No data available
Hazardous Reactions:Hazardous Reactions:Hazardous Reactions:Hazardous Reactions:    No data available
Polymerisation:Polymerisation:Polymerisation:Polymerisation:    No data available
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMAT11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMAT11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMAT11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATIONIONIONION
Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:
Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:    Ingestion: Mildly toxic. May cause vomiting and headache.
                          Acute oral LD50 (rat) = 4500 mg/kg
Eye: Contact with eyes may cause irritation
Skin: Contact with skin may cause irritation
                          Acute dermal LD50 (rabbit) > 4000 mg/kg
Inhalation: Individuals with respiratory problems should avoid inhalation exposure.
                          Acute inhalation LC50 (rat, 4 hour) > 0.83 mg/L
                          (rat - 1 hour) > 20 mg/L (carboxin only)
                          (rat- 4 hour) = 4.42 mg/L (thiram only)
Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:    General: Due to the presence of thiram, exposure can produce an adverse reaction when alcohol
is consumed. Overexposure may produce kidney damage. Individuals with kidney problems should
avoid exposure to this material. Thiram may also cause damage to the nervous system, blood &
liver.
Skin: Carboxin has a low dermal toxicity but due to the presence of thiram, repeated minimal
contact to the product may cause sensitisation and dermatitis.
Toxicology: Studies in animals have shown that repeated doses of carboxin do not produce
carcinogenic or teratogenic effects. Studies in experimental animals have shown that repeated
doses of thiram do not produce carcinogenic effects whilst high, maternotoxic doses of thiram
produce a few teratogenic effects
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Ecotoxicity:Ecotoxicity:Ecotoxicity:Ecotoxicity:    Highly toxic to fish due to presence of thiram.
                    LC50 Salmo (trout) 0.13 mg/L (Thiram technical)
Not toxic to bees. Not toxic to birds.
                    Acute oral LD50 Redwing Blackbird > 100 mg/kg (Thiram technical)
Persistence/DegPersistence/DegPersistence/DegPersistence/Degradability:radability:radability:radability:    Not available
Mobility:Mobility:Mobility:Mobility:    Not available
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):    Disposal after intended use: Triple, or preferably pressure, rinse containers before disposal. Add
rinsings to spray tank. Do not dispose of undiluted chemicals on-site. If recycling, replace cap and
return clean containers to recycler or designated collection point. If recycling, break crush or
puncture and bury empty containers in a local authority landfill. If landfill is not available, bury
containers below 500 mm in a disposal pit specifically marked and set up for this purpose clear of
FVIT038AU– Vitavax 200FF Seed Treatment Page 4 of 4 Revision Date: April, 2008
waterways, desirable vegetation and roots.
Disposal after accident or spill: Dispose of sealed containers at an approved local waste disposal
site.
Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or
Incineration:Incineration:Incineration:Incineration:
Empty containers and product should not be burnt.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
14. TRANSPORT INFORMA14. TRANSPORT INFORMA14. TRANSPORT INFORMA14. TRANSPORT INFORMATIONTIONTIONTION
UN Number:UN Number:UN Number:UN Number:    3082
UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:    ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID,
N.O.S. (contains Carboxin and Thiram) MARINE POLLUTANT
DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:    9, Miscellaneous Dangerous Good
Packing Group:Packing Group:Packing Group:Packing Group:    III
EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:    Guide 47
SpeciaSpeciaSpeciaSpecial Precautions for User:l Precautions for User:l Precautions for User:l Precautions for User:    None available
HazChem Code:HazChem Code:HazChem Code:HazChem Code:    2X
Other Information:Other Information:Other Information:Other Information:    None available
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION
Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:    S6
Additional Information:Additional Information:Additional Information:Additional Information:    APVMA Product No. 55760
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION
Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:    April, 2006
Revision Date:Revision Date:Revision Date:Revision Date:    April, 2008
Revision Number:Revision Number:Revision Number:Revision Number:    1
Revision Summary:Revision Summary:Revision Summary:Revision Summary:    Rev 1 – Update of Chemtura contact details.